Illinois law.
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Section 1422.117  Failure to Report Offer of Bribe 

Any person participating, officiating or connected with any professional or amateur athletic contest, sporting event or exhibition who fails to report forthwith to his employer, the promoter of such contest, event or exhibition, a peace officer, or the local State's Attorney any offer or promise made to him in violation of section 29-1 shall be fined not to exceed $500 or imprisoned in a penal institution other than the penitentiary not to exceed one year or both. 

(Editor's Note:  This is a quote from Ill. Rev. Stat. 1979 ch. 38, par. 29-1 prior to its amendment by P.A. 77-2638.  Current text makes this offense a class 4 felony) 
